
  
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

SOLENT TRANSPORT JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 21 JUNE 2022 AT 2.30 PM 
 

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL, 
PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Karen Martin 023 9284 1704 or Allison Harper 023 9268 8014 
Email: democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishes to submit written representation please email the above 
contact by noon the working day before the meeting. 

 

Membership 
 
Councillor Lynne Stagg (Chair) 
  
Councillor Edward Heron 
Councillor Phil Jordan 
 

Councillor Eamonn Keogh 
 

 

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

  Risk Assessment: Executive Meeting Room  
 

 1   Welcome, introductions and apologies  
 

 2   Declarations of Members' interests  
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
2 

 

 3   Election of Deputy Chair  
 

 4   Minutes of the previous meeting and any actions arising (Pages 3 - 10) 

  The minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2021 are attached. 
 

 5   Solent Transport Business Plan 2022/23 (Pages 11 - 34) 

  Report attached. 
 

 6   Solent Transport Finance Report 2022/23 (Pages 35 - 44) 

  Report attached. 
 

 7   Solent Sub-Regional Transport model - Contract (Pages 45 - 50) 

  Report attached. 
 

  FTZ Steering Group  

 8   FTZ Progress report and fiscal position (Pages 51 - 64) 

  Report attached. 
 

 9   Bike share and E-scooter (Pages 65 - 68) 

  Report attached. 
 

 10   MaaS update  

  Presentation. 
 

 11   DDRT (Pages 69 - 92) 

  Paper attached. 
 

 12   Drones  

  Presentation. 
 

 13   Sustainable logistics  

  Presentation. 
 

 14   Any other business  
 

Date Not Specified 



 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

 

Name of meeting SOLENT TRANSPORT JOINT COMMITTEE 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 20 OCTOBER 2021 COMMENCING AT 
4.00 PM 

Venue PORTSMOUTH GUILDHALL EXECUTIVE MEETING 
ROOM 

Present Cllrs S Galton, P Jordan and L Stagg, J Warwick 

Officers Present Mike Allgrove, Kate Archer, Tim Forrester, Conrad Haigh, 
Dominic McGrath, Richard Pemberton, Iain Steane and 
Pam Turton 

Apologies Cllrs R Humby and J Moulton 

 
16. Introductions and Apologies  

 
Cllr Stagg welcomed those present and introduced the meeting. Those in 
attendance introduced themselves. 
 

17. Minutes and Actions from last meeting  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2021 were approved as a true 
record. 
 

18. Election of Chairman  
 
Nominations for the Chair were invited. Cllr Stagg was nominated and seconded 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT Cllr Stagg was elected as the new Chair of the Joint Committee 
 
Cllr Stagg took over the chairing of the meeting and called for nominations for Vice 
Chair, Cllr Jordan was nominated and seconded 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cllr Jordan was elected as Vice Chair of the Joint Committee 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
2 

 

19. PfSH Statement of Common Ground update  
 
The consultant project manager for PfSH provided the Committee with a 
presentation on the Statement of Common Ground (SoCG) which sets out the PfSH 
authorities are undertaking to help shape future strategic planning in the area.  It 
was acknowledged that there was a shortfall of housing provision in the area, 
however the forthcoming Joint Strategy will seek to address more than housing 
development alone. Government Policy requires Local Planning Authorities to plan 
to meet identified housing needs for their area, and neighbouring authorities where 
they are unable to meet their own needs, and SOCG is being developed to assist 
LPAs as part of this process and to meet the Duty to Cooperate.   
 
The current position was summarised which included the need to address: 
 

 Sustainable development 

 Climate Emergency 

 A review of 
[...]
o meet that standard.   There are plans for a major 
update in 2023 once a stable Post-Covid “new normal” had been established, and 
that this may provide an opportunity for a “new generation” model platform - some 
new platforms available however these have not yet been accredited by the DfT.  In 
the meantime, the SRTM model continues to be kept up to date and funding is spent 
were necessary to maintain short term viability.  
 
It was also noted that work with bus companies regarding incentives to get people 
back on public transport, some work had been paused during the pandemic. It was 
a joint piece of work between Solent Transport and Local Authorities to promote 
incentives. 
 

22. Finance Report  
 
It was noted that the finance report included some HR aspects and the Solent 
Transport team offered to leave the room, the Committee did not feel this was 
necessary. 
 
The Finance officer advised that the 2020/21 final budget position had improved 
since previous reports, a smaller pull on reserves had been used to balance the 
budget than expected. The 2021/22 budget was fully funded from core contributions 
which was a fixed rate since 2013. Pay awards had not yet been finalised and were 
not included in the figures. 
 
Re-charging for time spent on certain activities by core staff was being undertaken 
to help keep the budget balanced.  The report’s recommendations included contract 
changes from temporary to fixed term contracts for two core staff.  
 

Page 6



 
5 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

I. THAT the 2020/21 revenue budget final outturn position be noted 
II. THAT the ringfencing and carry forward of the 2020/21 SRTM commissions 

surplus to support the funding of the SRTM upgrade be approved 
III. THAT the 2021/22 revenue budget forecast outturn position be noted 
IV. THAT the joint Committee approved the proposed staff contract changes 

from temporary to permanent as set out in paragraph six, agrees that Solent 
Transport would underwrite any associat
[...]
long-term role of Solent Transport and actions and changes that would 
help position the Solent and its Local Transport Partners to capture a share of 
government funding for transport anticipated over the next few years linked to 
Government agendas around Climate Change, decarbonising transport and Levelling Up 
-  as well as how Solent Transport’s functions could evolve to could support our Member 
LTAs in other ways- subject to the availability of LTA resource to support this work. 

 Complete a large-scale procurement for the operation of the Subregional Transport 
Model. 

 Further work to identify the correct approach on development of the Solent Rail 
Connectivity proposals, in an environment where rail funding is reduced. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

We will continue to support rebuilding/ rebounding from Covid and deliver against many of 
the policies and strategies of our funders. These are also the areas where Solent 
Transport can best add value for our Member LTAs, particularly in the wider public and 
shared transport sphere and sustainable urban logistics. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

1. That the Joint Committee endorses the proposed business plan, and 

recommends LTA partners support and assist Solent Transport in its delivery. 

 

2. That the Joint Committee endorses the proposed Solent Transport Core Staff 

Activity Option 2 (“do more”- paragraph 69) allowing additional Solent 

Transport activity and stated goals to be met. 

3. That Hampshire County Council, Isle of Wight Council, Portsmouth City 
Council and Southampton City Council ratify this Business Plan through their 
own decision making processes. 

Page 12



 

3 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3. Background 
 

4. The past year has seen Solent Transport and its Local Transport partners continue 
to have to address the effects of the Covid Pandemic. This has provided challenges, 
particularly in the rural public transport and rail areas, as well as the ass
[...]
he delivery of functions, services and facilities that are for the benefit or 
improvement of the areas they serve. 
 

 S101 & S102 Local Government Act 1972 grant statutory power for Local 
Authorities to arrange for the discharge of their functions by a committee, sub-
committee or an officer of the authority, by a Joint Committee, or  by any other 
local authority (subject to any express provision within LGA 1972 or any 
subsequent Act).   

 
7. Director of Finance's comments 
 
There is no additional financial commentary for this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
…………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
 
Appendices:  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 

Page 34



 

 

DECISION-MAKER:  Solent Transport Joint Committee 

SUBJECT: Solent Transport Financial Update  

DATE OF DECISION: 21st June 2022 

REPORT OF: Hampshire County Council as Accountable Body for 
Solent Transport 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Elain Youngman  Elain.Youngman@hants.gov.uk  

Kate Archer  Kate.Archer@hants.gov.uk  

SOLENT 
TRANSPORT 
MANAGER 

Name: Conrad Haigh  Conrad.Haigh@hants.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

 
This report presents the Solent Transport final outturn position for 2021/22, the forecast 
outturn position compared to the approved original budget for 2021/22 and the forecast 
reserves position. 
 
The report also includes a financial update for the Future Transport Zone (FTZ) £28.5m 
Capital Programme funded by the Department for Transport (DfT) and financially 
administered by Southampton City Council (SCC). 
  

RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Joint Committee 

 (i) Notes the 2021/22 revenue budget final outturn position.  

 (ii) Approves the ringfencing and carry forward of the 2021/22 SRTM 
commissions surplus to support the funding of the SRTM upgrade.  

 (iii) Approve the 2022/23 revenue budget. 

 (iv) Notes the forecast reserves balance as at 31st March 2023. 

 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

1. 
 

To fulfil the requirements in providing the Solent Transport Joint Committee with: 

 The 2021/22 revenue budget final outturn position. 

 A revenue budget forecast outturn position for 2022/23. 

 A review of the final reserves position for 2021/22 and proposed carry 

forward position, and a forecast reserves position for 2022/23. 

 

 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Elain.Youngman@hants.gov.uk
mailto:Kate.Archer@hants.gov.uk
mailto:Conrad.Haigh@hants.gov.uk


 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 

           2. 

 

 

N/A 

 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
 

3. 

 

 

 

 

 
Introduction 
 
This report presents the Solent Transport revenue budget final outturn position 
for 2021/22, including details of the current reserves position and a forecast of 
reserve balances for 2022/23. 
 
The report also notes the draw from reserves in 2021/22 for the Solent Sub-
Regional Transport Model (SRTM) Commissions deficit, to be drawn from the 
ringfenced reserve which provides for the SRTM upgrade. 
 
JMC approval is also sought for the 2022/23 budget, details are included in the 
report and Table 3 below. 
 

 

4. 

 

 

2021/22 Revenue Budget Outturn Position 

 

The revenue budget final outturn position for 2021/22 is detailed in Table 1 
below and includes a net surplus in year of £119,000.  The general revenue 
costs produced a surplus of £138,000 combined with a deficit of £19,000 
relating to the Sub Regional Transport Model (SRTM) commissions, requiring a 
draw from the ring fenced SRTM reserve.   

 

Table 1 

Budget Heading 

Budget Revenue Variation  

  Outturn
[...]
ncome is made up of £5,000 contribution from 
HCC Economy, Environment and Transport group to offset the Finance 
Accountable Body charge, £12,000 recharge for officer time spent on SRTM 
commissions and management and £26,000 towards the cost of officer’s time 
utilised on FTZ project (Future Transport Zone). These charges are for 
additional Officers time above the level contracted for these projects.  This 
additional income will be added to the general reserve at the end of 2022/23 
unless it is utilised on additional revenue expenditure. 

 

 

6. 
 

Future Transport Zone (FTZ) Programme 

 

This FTZ programme is a significant piece of work, with £28.759m awarded for 
the programme by the Department for Transport in March 2020.  The 
programme is funded to June 2024 and is expected to make future travel 
journeys across South Hampshire, Portsmouth, Southampton and the Isle of 
Wight Solent easier, smarter and greener.  Solent Transport is responsible for 
leading the delivery and governance arrangements of the programme, with 
Southampton City Council as the Accountable Body.   

 

The current FTZ capital project spend to 31st May 2022 is £6,101,148.  Detailed 
financial reporting on the FTZ is undertaken separately to this report, however a 

summary of spend to the 31st May 2022 is included in Appendix 1. Isle of 
Wight. 

 

7 
 

General Reserve Balance 

 

The general reserve balance as at 31st March 2022 is £193,000 as detailed in 
Table 5 below. This includes £10,000 which is a ringfenced reserve to meet 
potential HR costs in the event of the Partnership dissolution.  The general 
reserve is expected to increase to £255,000 by the end of 2022/23 due to 
additional in year income generation. 

 

Table 5: Summary of reserves 

 

 General 
Reserve 

SRTM Reserve 

 £’000 £’000 

Opening balance 1/4/2021 55 460 

Final draw for 2021/22 budget   (19) 

Additions 138  

Opening balance 1/4/2022 193 441 

Proposed draw for 2022/23 
budget 

0 0 

Page 4
[...]
 to inform Joint Committee regarding the current exercise to 
procure a consultant for continued operation of the Solent Sub-Regional Transport 
Model (SRTM) and to seek decisions regarding delegation of authority Hampshire 
County Council to award a contract and financial risk management. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

1. That the Joint Committee note the intention of HCC’s Director for Economy, 
Transport and Environment to award a contract for a consultant to operate 
SRTM on Solent Transport’s behalf.  

2. That Members endorse the steps set out in Paragraphs 16 and 17 relating to 
financial risk mitigation. 

 
 
3. Background 
 

1. The Solent Sub-Regional Transport Model (SRTM) is a key tool used by the four 
Member Local Transport Authorities of Solent Transport, as well as by other public 
and private sector organisations. It is a sophisticated WebTAG (DfT modelling 
standards) compliant Land Use and Transport Interaction Model of the Solent area 
which can provide evidence and forecasts for a variety of purposes including: 

 

 To support the feasibility testing, design and development of transport schemes 
and initiatives 

 to support transport business cases to secure funding for delivery;  

 to assess the impacts of strategic transport and land use decisions;  

 to support a range of other strategic transport, land use planning and 
environmental and economic studies and activities.   

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

2. SRTM is a shared/joint resource for HCC, IWC,PCC and SCC and is owned and 
managed by Solent Transport on behalf of the four Local Transport Authorities.  The 
model was developed in 2010/11 and has been updated subsequently. Most 
recently, in 2021 the model was “re-based” to a 2019 base year (with outcomes 
summarised in the 2021/22 Business Plan report) and some further model 
maintenance has been carried out in 2022, including to ensure the model 
incorporates recently committed developments and new t
[...]
red to produce 

and provide to the DfT as a condition of the funding received. 

 

2) Dynamic Demand Responsive Transit (DDRT) Project Initiation Document (PID)  

Demand Responsive Transport (DRT) services are a flexible form of shared transport and 

infrastructure where the day-to-day service provision is shaped by the demand of the users. 

The PID document for DDRT defines the project scope, project plan, risks, and other key 

details.  

This pilot project will help to inform a much larger initiative that may follow - to procure, set up 

and “on-board” operators to a Solent and Hampshire-wide DDRT back office system, which 

would be made available at minimal/no cost to a large range of eligible operators, particularly 

community transport operators but potentially also bus operators. This would enable 

widespread incorporation of existing Community Transport & Dial-a-Ride services, operated on 

a more dynamic/flexible basis, as a travel option within the Solent MaaS app and be available 

to all four Solent Transport partners. 

 

3) Bike share LTA officer costs report 

The Future Transport Zone (FTZ) includes the delivery of a Bike share service in the Solent. 

Portsmouth City Council (PCC) have led on the procurement which has now concluded for both 

Lots 1 (mainland) and Lot 2 (Isle of Wight). A provider will be formally appointed in early July 

2022 following ratification. This report details the proposed bike share budget allocations for 

each participating local authority associated to the individual LTA officer costs required to 

support the planning and delivery of this project.  

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Solent Area 
Future Transport Zone Update

Quarterly Update
April 2022 P

age 53



Programme Dashboard 

Programme Overview

Marketing – Customer Journey – Behavioural Change and Human Factors 

P
age 54



• E-Scooter trial project – The trials on the IoW, PCC and SCC are continuing. The n
[...]
her 

CT services and potentially other bus services, depending on the progress and success of initial trials. Revised approach was approved by SMB / FTZ 

Programme Board in January 2022. The project will provide financial support and resource from project officer to support operators with changes that need to 

be made to implement the trial, as well as funding the back-office system costs where necessary. We are in the process of recruiting a project manager and 

commissioning specialist consultancy support for project. We expect from May 2022 that the project will move to detailed design, project set-up, and 

commencement of back-office procurement. By autumn we plan to have a back-office provider on board and to be working to plug their system/s in to MaaS, 

and to be actively supporting operators for mobilisation - with the aim of launching an initial public trial by the end of 2022.

• Macro and micro consolidation – Analysis of local authority datasets due for completion. Significant data gaps exist and we would welcome discussion 

with the DfT on freight data and how local authorities could improve management and use of available datasets. Ongoing engagement is taking place with 

logistics operators to explore project opportunities, shared objectives and local issues. Development of longlist of potential trials ongoing, with refinement and 

deliverability to follow in the coming months.

• Drones for medical Logistics – The drone trials with Apian/Isle of Wight NHS confirmed our project plan and subsequent work packages have commenced. 

This includes examination of multiple drone airspace and trials are planned for July. The CAA extension of the temporary flight zone for the Apian/NHS trials 

has been delayed until May 2022 to enable technical changes to Skylift drone.

• Lift sharing – In its original proposed form we do not believe this project is likely to achieve the identified objectives as a result of post-covid changes to 

commuting travel b
[...]
of report 

1.1. To detail the proposed bike share budget allocations for each 
participating local authority.  
 

2. Recommendations 
2.1. To approve the forecast officer time funding allocations requested by LTA 

partners. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1. The Future Transport Zone (FTZ) includes the delivery of a Bike Share 
service in the Solent. Portsmouth City Council (PCC) have led on the 
procurement which has now concluded for both Lots 1 (mainland) and Lot 
2 (Isle of Wight). A provider will be formally appointed following ratification 
by PCC. 

3.2. It is anticipated that each Local Authority will call-off from the Framework 
to appoint the Bike Share operator for the initial two-year term through 
until 30 June 2024, with an option to extend this for a further 8 years.  

3.3. Ahead of entering call-off contracts, detailed briefings will be provided via 
each Local Authority’s governance process.  

3.4. The FTZ budget for bike share is £2.3m. £300k of the budget has been 
set aside to fund Local Transport Authority (LTA) officer time that is 
required to support the local implementation of the service.  

3.5. The remaining budget is allocated to the operator to cover set up, 
infrastructure and operational costs. Solent Transport are procuring a 
Bike Share operator and expect to have awarded the contract by June 
2022. The funding for Bike Share will be available to LTAs and the 
operator for 2 years (until June 2024). 

 
 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Budget Allocations 
 
3.6. A paper submitted in October outlined a proposal (subsequently 

approved by the Board) for a process to be followed for managing LTA 
Officer costs required to support the planning and delivery of FTZ 
projects. This process involves each of the four LTAs submitting a ‘LTA 
Staff Allocation Settlement’ spreadsheet, which highlights their costs 
(both actual and forecast). The spreadsheet enables LTAs to build up 
details on costs based on propose
[...]
and it is not certain that it will be extended 
after this date; this and other issues mean that 
SCiA’s continued activity in the Community 
Transport sector is not guaranteed;  therefore this 
part of the trial could be at risk due to external 
factors.  

 

Continued engagement with SCC officers responsible for this 
contract to ensure that the DDRT trial can respond to any 
changes to the SCIA/ Southampton DaR service.  This could 
include seeking to integrate the trial into a retendering 
exercise/ new contract for SCC DaR,  or it could involve 
running the “do minimum” /pilot trial with just one operator 
(FYT Bus) if SCC’s contract is terminated and not replaced.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

Risk assessments as of 16/05/2022 

 

 

Assumptions: 

It is assumed that any HCC or PCC trials schemes delivered under “do more” would be supported by the respective LTAs particularly through staffing 
support and also some level of match funding. 

 

P
age 85



 

  Page 18 of 23 

 
 

 

 

P
age 86



 

  Page 19 of 23 

 
 

P
age 87



 

  Page 20 of 23 

 

 
 

 

 

P
age 88



 

  Page 21 of 23 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 89



 

  Page 22 of 23 

 

 

Timescales for pilot project January 2022 – May 2024 
 

 

 
 

 

P
age 90



 

  Page 23 of 23 

 

 

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting and any actions arising
	5 Solent Transport Business Plan 2022/23
	6 Solent Transport Finance Report 2022/23
	7 Solent Sub-Regional Transport model - Contract
	8 FTZ Progress report and fiscal position
	8. Solent FTZ DfT Quarterly Reporting April 2022

	9 Bike share and E-scooter
	11 DDRT



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

SOLENT TRANSPORT JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING of the meeting of the Solent Transport Joint 
Committee held on Tuesday, 21 June 2022 at 2.30 pm at the Guildhall, 
Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Lynne Stagg (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Edward Heron, Phil Jordan and Eamonn Keogh. 

 
 

1. Welcome, introductions and apologies 
 
Cllr Stagg welcomed those present and introduced the meeting.  Apologies for 
lateness had been received from Cllr Phil Jordon. 
 

2. Declarations of Members' interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting and any actions arising 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2021 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

4. Solent Transport Business Plan 2022/23 
 
Conrad Haigh, Solent Transport Manager, introduced the report.  He 
explained that the Solent Future Transport Zone (FTZ) was generally ahead 
of others in the country and that the programme overall had been highly 
successful to date, despite it being more resource intensive than originally 
predicted. 
 
In response to questions the joint committee was advised that Solent 
Transport had under proposal outlined in option two, sufficient resource 
capacity to deliver the aims of delivering a regional strategy originally agreed 
in 2020 and that the delivery of the FTZ was also key priority.  The second 
recommendation in the report which sought approval of 'Option 2 - Do More'' 
would enable the Solent Transport to fully deliver against the agreed aims in 
this years business plan. 
 
In respect of recommendation 2, Cllr Heron proposed that it be slightly 
amended to clarify that additional staff resource, to deliver the business plan 
would not require any further funding from the local authorities.  
 
This amendment was agreed by the joint committee.  
 
 
 



 
2 

 

RESOLVED that: 
 
1. the Joint Committee ENDORSED the proposed business plan, and  
recommended LTA partners support and assist Solent Transport in its 
delivery; 
 
2. the Joint Committee ENDORSED the proposed Solent Transport Core Staff  
Activity Option 2 (“do more”- paragraph 69) allowing additional Solent  
Transport activity and stated goals to be met without requiring additional local 
authority funding; and 
 
3. Hampshire County Council, Isle of Wight Council, Portsmouth City  
Council and Southampton City Council ratify this Business Plan through their  
own decision making processes.  
 

5. Solent Transport Finance Report 2022/23 
 
The joint committee considered the report which presented the Solent 
Transport final outturn position for 2021/22, the forecast outturn position 
compared to the approved original budget for 2021/22 and the forecast 
reserves position. 
 
The report also included a financial update for the Future Transport Zone 
(FTZ) £28.5m Capital Programme funded by the Department for Transport 
(DfT) and financially administered by Southampton City Council (SCC). 
 
The joint committee noted the much improved financial position when 
compared against the previous year and the level of additional reserves of 
£138k at 2020/21 year end. The committee believed this to be a very healthy 
financial position, particularly with a forecast increase in additional reserves of 
a further £62k at 2022/23 year end. 
 
RESOLVED that the joint committee: 
 

1. NOTED the 2021/22 revenue budget final outturn position; 
 

2. APPROVED the ringfencing and carry forward of the 2021/22 SRTM 
commissions surplus to support the funding of the SRTM upgrade; 

 
3. APPROVED the 2022/23 revenue budget; and 

 
4. NOTED the forecast reserves balance as at 31st March 2023. 

 
6. Solent Sub-Regional Transport model - Contract 

 
Richard Pemberton, Principal Transport Planner, introduced the report which 
informed the joint committee in respect of the current exercise to procure a 
consultant for continued operation of the Solent Sub-Regional Transport 
Model (SRTM) and to seek decisions regarding delegation of authority to 
Hampshire County Council to award a contract and financial risk 
management. 



 
3 

 

 
The committee discussed the potential financial risk to Hampshire County 
Council by the proposal, however this was anticipated to be minimal as 74% 
of the risk of spend would be shared by the other local authority partners. 
 
RESOLVED that the joint committee: 
 

1. NOTED the intention of HCC’s Director for Economy, Transport and 
Environment to award a contract for a consultant to operate SRTM on 
Solent Transport’s behalf; and 
 

2. ENDORSED the steps set out in Paragraphs 16 and 17 relating to 
financial risk mitigation. 

 
7. FTZ Progress report and fiscal position 

 
Tim Forrester, Future Transport Zone Programme Manager, introduced the 
report. 
 
He advised the joint committee that the project was entering the critical 
delivery phase and that despite recruitment difficulties the team was in a 
strong place to deliver.   
 
Nationally, the Solent FTZ was well ahead of others and led the way in policy 
development.  
 
RESOLVED that the joint committee NOTED the report. 
 

8. Bike Share LTA Officer Time 
 
The joint committee considered the report which detailed the proposed bike 
share budget allocations for each participating local authority. 
 
The joint committee was advised that Bike Share was one of the seven 
'Theme 1' FTZ projects and that procurement had nearly concluded.  It was 
expected that the contract would be awarded in the coming weeks.  Going 
forward it was anticipated that the Bike Share would be expanded to more 
local transport authority partners in the Solent area after the initial launch and 
delivered within the agreed timescales. 
 
RESOLVED that the joint committee APPROVED the forecast officer time 
funding allocations requested by LTA partners. 
 

9. E-Scooter Trial Factsheet 
 
Following a request from the committee made at the previous meeting the 
committee received a presentation on the E-Scooter Trial.   
 
The presentation was a condensed summary of a longer report commissioned 
by Solent Transport and undertaken by Steer. 
 



 
4 

 

The committee was advised that whilst a safety comparison against cycling 
had been difficult, however the number of reported serious incidents had been 
comparatively low.  One of the recommendations arising from the report was 
that further work was required in order to allow an improved safety 
comparison with cycling. 
 
98.5% of scooters had been correctly parked following use, which was 
significantly higher than other trials across the country. 
 
The committee discussed usage trends, along with the use and potential 
provision of safety helmets for users.  In response the committee was 
informed that there was a pattern of people using the scooters for regular 
commuting, although the take up of the monthly pricing packages had been 
low.   
 
In response to the usage of helmets, this was encouraged by VOI and at their 
rider training events helmets had been given away. A reminder for users to 
bring a helmet could be added to the 'Breeze' app, but there were concerns in 
respect of insurance liability for providing helmets for re-use by users. 
 
RESOLVED that the joint committee NOTED the update. 
 

10. MaaS update 
 
The joint committee received a presentation for information from Steve 
Longman, Maas Lead, which updated on the Mobility as a Service (MaaS) 
Platform. 
 
He explained that MaaS was a very important element of the FTZ, as it would 
give users the ability to plan, book and pay for journeys on different types of 
public transport all from one app.  The project was at least a year ahead of 
other FTZ's and a full launch was proposed by September 2022.   
 
Key risks were reputational and third-party integration with transport 
operators.  After rollout, there was the potential to market the platform to other 
local transport authorities. 
 
The joint committee commended the app. 
 
RESOLVED that the joint committee NOTED the update. 
 

11. DDRT 
 
Richard Pemberton, Principal Transport Planner, introduced the information 
report which updated the joint committee on the Dynamic Demand 
Responsive Transit pilot project (DDRT). 
 
DDRT had some similarities to 'Dial-a-Ride' and was used quite widely outside 
of the UK. It had never been trialled in the area before and following a post 
Covid review would be targeted mostly towards existing Community Transport 
users. A key enabler to success was mobile phone booking via an app and 



 
5 

 

integration with the 'Breeze' app.  Pilot scheme trials would be conducted in 
December 2022 through early 2023 in Southampton and the Isle of Wight. 
 
The joint committee was advised that whilst initial setup costs were high, 
expansion would be cost efficient and there was a lot of potential for it to 
rolled out across Hampshire. 
 
RESOLVED that the joint committee NOTED the update. 
 

12. Drones 
 
The joint committee received a presentation for information from Conrad 
Haigh, Solent Transport Manager, which provided an update on drones for 
medical logistics  
 
The drone trials with Apian/Isle of Wight NHS confirmed the project plan and 
subsequent work packages had commenced. This included examination of 
multiple drone airspace and trials had been planned for July 2022 but 
unfortunately technical issues with the drone and the lack of alternative drone 
options had delayed the trials.  The rescheduled timeframe for these trials 
would be reliant on the drone provider and the granting of an extension of 
right to fly by the Civil Aviation Authority.  Ideally, testing would take place in 
good weather. 
 
The joint committee was reminded that this was a trial and if successful, the 
NHS would need to take up the running of the service post FTZ. 
 
RESOLVED that the joint committee NOTED the update. 
 

13. Sustainable logistics 
 
The joint committee received an update on sustainable logistics.  The team 
was currently able to scope out logistics projects but it had been difficult to 
source freight logistics professionals.  It was believed that the team would be 
at capacity to deliver the projects soon. 
 
Significant work on micro logistics had been carried out by Southampton and 
Portsmouth Universities in respect of 'last mile' deliveries.  Work would now 
centre around the wider delivery network. 
 
RESOLVED that the joint committee NOTED the update. 
 

14. Any other business 
 
Decarbonising Transport 
 
Cllr Stagg had attended a seminar on Decarbonising Transport where 
regional decarbonisation strategies had been recommended.  She was aware 
that Southampton City Council, the Partnership for South Hampshire and the 
Local Enterprise Partnership were progressing strategies and she felt that an 
overarching strategy under Solent Transport would be a good idea. 



 
6 

 

 
The Solent Transport Manager believed that decarbonising could fit within the 
strategy and that some work had already been undertaken with Southampton 
University. 
 
RESOLVED that an agenda item on this topic be added to the agenda for the 
October 2022 meeting of the Solent Transport Joint Committee. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.27 pm. 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Lynne Stagg 
Chair 

 

 


